

SIARAN AKHBAR KEMENTERIAN KEWANGAN DAN EKONOMI

CLOSING CEREMONY MOFE LEADERSHIP EXECUTIVE PROGRAM (MOFE-LEP) IN COLLABORATION WITH THE TEMASEK FOUNDATION (TF) AND CIVIL SERVICE COLLEGE (CSC), SINGAPORE

Bandar Seri Begawan, 23 May 2023

The Ministry of Finance and Economy (MOFE) held a closing ceremony for the MOFE Leadership Executive Program (MOFE-LEP) in collaboration with Temasek Foundation (TF) and Civil Service College (CSC), Singapore on Tuesday, 3 Zulkaedah 1444 which is on 23 May 2023 at Indera Kayangan Ballroom, The Empire Brunei.

The guest of honour for the ceremony was Yang Mulia Pengiran Datin Seri Paduka Hajah Zety Sufina binti Pengiran Dato Paduka Haji Sani, Acting Minister at the Prime Minister's Office and Minister of Finance and Economy II. Also in attendance were Yang Mulia Dato Seri Paduka Awang Haji Khairuddin bin Haji Abdul Hamid, Deputy Minister of Finance and Economy (Economy), permanent secretary, acting permanent secretaries, managing director of Brunei Darussalam Central Bank, deputy permanent secretary, Deputy High Commissioner of Singapore, senior officers, officers and staff of the Ministry of Finance and Economy and departments under it.

The ceremony started with the recital of Surah Al-Fatihah and Doa Selamat followed by presentations of five project papers by the MOFE-LEP participants which highlighted topics on health sector, public transport, tourism, digital transformation, and sustainable green economic transition.



The programme, launched in August 2022 comprised a study visit programme to Singapore and workshop sessions on strategic planning related to the public sector delivered by facilitators from CSC and TF.

Ministry of Finance and Economy Brunei Darussalam.

Date: 03 Zulkaedah 1444

23 May 2023